

21.01.2026

Ct. no.10

Sl. 03

b.r.

WPA 10818 of 2011

**EEPC India (formerly
Engineering Expert Promotion Council)**

Vs.

Subrata De & Ors.

Mr. Ranajit Talukdar

Ms. Sanjukta Dutta

Mr. Amit Ghosh

.... For the petitioner

Mr. Siddhartha Lahiri

Mr. Debraj Datta

..... for the Union of India.

Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that Already service has been effected pursuant to the order dated 8.12.2025 but the said service returned undelivered with the postal remark "cannot be located".

In view of the above, the Officer-in-Charge, Chandannore Police Station (Commissionerate) is directed to ascertain the whereabouts of the respondent no.1- Subrata De, son of Late Birendra Bijoy De residing at Kalitola Road, P.O. Baro Behera, Nabagram (Konagarh), Dist-Hooghly and file a compliance report on the next returnable date.

In the event, if the respondent no.1 is traceable, he shall be communicated to be personally present in Court on date fixed for hearing.

Learned advocate on record for the petitioner is directed to communicate this order to the Officer-in-Charge, Chandannagore Police Station (Commissionerate) by 28th of January, 2026.

The writ petition shall appear on 16th of March, 2026.

(Smita Das De, J.)